UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

Edgar Filing: VALERO ENERGY CORP/TX - Form S-4/A

121

   JUNE 30, 2001

   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS)

   VALERO
   VALERO   UDS   PRO FORMA   AND UDS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
  Cash and temporary cash investments.....   $   42.5   $  299.6   $ 2,028.6 (b) $   144.3
   (20.3)(b)
   (2,028.6)(a)
   (22.0)(a)
   (155.5)(c)
  Receivables, net.....   676.9   496.1   --   1,173.0
  Inventories.....   773.3   807.8   234.3 (a)   1,815.4
  Current deferred income tax assets.....   66.8   116.9   --   183.7
  Prepaid expenses and other.....   44.5   79.7   --   124.2
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   1,604.0   1,800.1   36.5   3,440.6
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT.....   4,043.1   5,257.7   1,000.0 (a)   8,692.3
   (1,608.5)(d)
  Less: Accumulated depreciation.....   869.7   1,608.5   (1,608.5)(d)   869.7
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   3,173.4   3,649.2   1,000.0   7,822.6
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
GOODWILL.....   --   346.9   (346.9)(a)   2,357.6
   1,988.3 (a)
   158.2 (c)
   211.1 (e)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
DEFERRED CHARGES AND OTHER ASSETS.....   436.8   276.9   20.3 (b)   734.0
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   $5,214.2   $6,073.1   $ 3,067.5   $14,354.8
   ========   ========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:
  Notes payable and current maturities of long-term debt....   $   --   $   1.3   $   --   $   1.3
  Accounts payable.....   793.7   822.0   --   1,615.7
  Accrued expenses.....   227.5   697.2   2.7 (c)   927.4
  Income taxes payable.....   106.9   51.6   --   158.5
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   1,128.1   1,572.1   2.7   2,702.9
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
LONG-TERM DEBT, less current maturities.....   1,041.8   1,686.1   (13.9)(a)   4,742.6
   2,028.6 (b)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS.....   285.8   --   --   285.8
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES.....   492.9   523.2   480.6 (a)   1,496.7
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
DEFERRED CREDITS AND OTHER LIABILITIES.....   142.7   362.3   --   505.0
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
MINORITY INTEREST IN CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARY.....   --   114.3   --   114.3

Edgar Filing: VALERO ENERGY CORP/TX - Form S-4/A

122

   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
COMPANY-OBLIGATED PREFERRED SECURITIES OF SUBSIDIARY
  TRUSTS.....   172.5   200.0   --   372.5
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
COMMON STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Common stock.....   .6   .8   (.8)(a)   1.1
   .5 (a)
   Additional paid-in capital.....   1,249.9   938.4   (938.4)(a)   3,493.6
   2,032.6 (a)
   211.1 (e)
   Retained earnings.....   722.7   883.7   (883.7)(a)   722.7
   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss).....   29.8   (92.7)   92.7 (a)   29.8
   Treasury stock.....   (52.6)   (86.2)   86.2 (a)   (52.6)
   Grantor trust stock ownership program.....   --   (28.9)   28.9 (a)   (59.6)
   (59.6)(a)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   1,950.4   1,615.1   569.5   4,135.0
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   $5,214.2   $6,073.1   $ 3,067.5   $14,354.8
   ========   ========   =========   =========

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

   101
   109

   VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2001

   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   VALERO
   VALERO   UDS   PRO FORMA   AND UDS
   HISTORICAL   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ----------   ----------   -----------   ---------

OPERATING REVENUES.....   $8,268.4   $9,319.7   $(1,387.9)(f)   $16,200.2
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  Cost of sales and operating expenses.....   7,411.6   8,317.6   (1,387.9)(f)   14,341.3
  Selling and administrative expenses.....   90.2   173.6   --   263.8
  Goodwill amortization.....   --   7.0   (7.0)(g)   --
  Depreciation expense.....   65.3   111.3   19.6 (h)   196.2
  Restructuring and other expenses, net.....   --   (8.9)   --   (8.9)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
   Total.....   7,567.1   8,600.6   (1,375.3)   14,792.4
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS).....   701.3   719.1   (12.6)   1,407.8
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE), NET.....   (1.1)   (1.0)   --   (2.1)
INTEREST AND DEBT EXPENSE:
  Incurred.....   (43.8)   (63.1)   (74.8)(i)   (183.2)
   (1.5)(i)
  Capitalized.....   4.6   2.2   --   6.8
DISTRIBUTIONS ON PREFERRED SECURITIES OF

Edgar Filing: VALERO ENERGY CORP/TX - Form S-4/A

123

  SUBSIDIARY TRUSTS.....   (6.7)   (8.6)   --   (15.3)
MINORITY INTEREST IN NET INCOME OF CONSOLIDATED
  SUBSIDIARY.....   --   (2.4)   --   (2.4)
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   654.3   646.2   (88.9)   1,211.6
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT).....   243.4   243.1   (20.0)(j)   466.5
   --------   --------   ---------   ---------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $  410.9   $  403.1   $   (68.9)   $   745.1
   ========   ========   =========   =========
EARNINGS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK.....   $   6.73   $   5.41   $   7.10
  Weighted average common shares outstanding (in
   millions).....   61.1   74.5   105.0
EARNINGS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK--ASSUMING
  DILUTION.....   $   6.35   $   5.31   $   6.77
  Weighted average common shares outstanding (in
   millions).....   64.7   75.9   110.0

   See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.
   102
   110

   VALERO ENERGY CORPORATION

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2000
   (MILLIONS OF DOLLARS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   VALERO   VALERO
   HISTORICAL   UDS   PRO FORMA   AND UDS
   AS ADJUSTED(K)   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------------   ----------   -----------   ---------

OPERATING REVENUES.....   $15,393.4   $17,061.1   $(2,664.5)(f) $29,790.0
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
COSTS AND EXPENSES:
  Cost of sales and operating expenses.....   14,472.1   15,677.6   (2,664.5)(f)  27,485.2
  Selling and administrative expenses.....   146.8   345.8   --   492.6
  Goodwill amortization.....   --   15.4   (15.4)(g)   --
  Depreciation expense.....   121.4   209.0   39.1 (h)   369.5
  Restructuring and other expenses, net.....   --   1.2   --   1.2
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total.....   14,740.3   16,249.0   (2,640.8)   28,348.5
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS).....   653.1   812.1   (23.7)   1,441.5
OTHER INCOME, NET.....   .3   28.5   --   28.8
INTEREST AND DEBT EXPENSE:
  Incurred.....   (98.3)   (126.1)   (149.6)(i)   (377.0)
   (3.0)(i)
  Capitalized.....   7.4   2.9   --   10.3
DISTRIBUTIONS ON PREFERRED SECURITIES OF
  SUBSIDIARY TRUST.....   (13.4)   (17.1)   --   (30.5)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES.....   549.1   700.3   (176.3)   1,073.1
INCOME TAX EXPENSE (BENEFIT).....   197.0   256.0   (39.6)(j)   413.4
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
NET INCOME (LOSS).....   $   352.1   $   444.3   $  (136.7)   $   659.7
   =========   =========   =========   =========

Edgar Filing: VALERO ENERGY CORP/TX - Form S-4/A

124

EARNINGS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK.....   $   5.73   $   5.12   $   6.26
  Weighted average common shares outstanding
   (in millions).....   61.5   86.8   105.4
EARNINGS PER SHARE OF COMMON STOCK -- ASSUMING
  DILUTION.....   $   5.54   $   5.11   $   6.13
  Weighted average common shares outstanding